Listing Date. The Sponsor loan facility will be used for the distribution of the retained earnings up to 31

December 2010 (after deducting certain liabilities such as tenancy deposits) to The HarbourFront Pte

Ltd. The interest rate margin for this facility will be 1.5% over the swap offer rate.

The foregoing loans were or will be extended to MCT on an arm’s length basis and will be repaid on the

Listing Date. (See “Use of Proceeds” for further details.)

CAPITALISATION

76

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared on the basis of the assumptions and

accounting policies set out in “Appendix B — Reporting Auditor’s Report on the Examination of the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be

read together with these assumptions and accounting policies.

The following table is only an extract from, and should be read together with, the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information and the report set out in “Appendix B — Reporting Auditor’s Report on the

Examination of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Total Return

Year ended Nine-month period ended

31 March

2008

31 March

2009

31 March

2010

31 December

2009

31 December

2010

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Gross revenue 144,871 158,819 172,863 130,383 134,219

Property operating expenses (46,633) (56,955) (53,288) (38,565) (41,875)

Net property income 98,238 101,864 119,575 91,818 92,344

Other gains 381 175 133 114 57

Manager’s management fees (10,587) (11,270) (11,978) (9,070) (9,087)

Trustee’s fees (416) (438) (438) (328) (328)

Financing costs (27,458) (27,458) (27,458) (20,594) (20,594)

Other trust expenses (1,727) (1,727) (1,727) (1,295) (1,295)

Net income 58,431 61,146 78,107 60,645 61,097

Net fair value gains on investment

properties 525,299 19,218 58,875 59,936 143,718

Total return for the financial

years/periods before distribution

and after income tax 583,730 80,364 136,982 120,581 204,815

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

77

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheets

As at

31 March 2010

As at

31 December 2010

As at

Listing Date

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 46,499 47,136 50,973

Trade and other receivables 3,986 6,292 5,812

Other current assets 3,555 1,137 771

54,040 54,565 57,556

Non-current assets

Investment properties(1) 2,663,200 2,823,399 2,826,364

Property, plant and equipment 184 208 190

2,663,384 2,823,607 2,826,554

Total assets 2,717,424 2,878,172 2,884,110

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables(2) 36,771 38,440 42,225

Current income tax liabilities 8,323 14,776 16,929

45,094 53,216 59,154

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,344 4,344 4,344

Borrowings 1,060,631 1,124,431 1,124,431

1,064,975 1,128,775 1,128,775

Total liabilities 1,110,069 1,181,991 1,187,929

Net assets attributable to Unitholders 1,607,355 1,696,181 1,696,181

Number of Units in issue (’000)(3) 1,761,642 1,861,000 1,861,000

Net asset value per Unit (S$)(3) 0.91 0.91 0.91

Notes:

(1) Balances as at 31 December 2010 and the Listing Date include the project costs of PSAB AE incurred for the period from

1 December 2010 to 31 December 2010 and for the period from 1 December 2010 to the Listing Date respectively.

(2) Balances as at 31 December 2010 and the Listing Date include amount payable by MIPL for the project costs of PSAB AE

incurred for the period from 1 December 2010 to 31 December 2010 and 1 December 2010 to the Listing Date respectively.

(3) Based on the Offering Price of S$0.88 per Unit.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

78

Unaudited Pro Forma Cash Flow Statements